State of Washington

Contracts& Procurement Division Business Services
Department of Enterprise Services 520 7" St. West
P.O. Box 41411 F~Suite 1282
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 Palmetto, FL 34220

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
CONTRACT NO. 06319
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract N0.06319is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington
State governmental agency (“State”) and Business Services, a Florida company (“Contractor”) and is
dated as of February 1, 2022,

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 06319for
Household Appliancesdated effective as of February 1, 2020 (“Contract”).

B. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
NOw THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. TeRM. The Contract term is amended to extend the term for four (4) years, ending January 31,
2026, or until such time that a replacement contract is awarded, if earlier.

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This
Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into
this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been
fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind
such party.

CONTRACT No. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 1



5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall he deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes,

6. COUNTERPARTS.This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

BUSINESS SERVICES, STATE OF WASHINGTON
A FLORIDA cOomPANY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
r
By: & ( . 3
. Fi KJ;\('ET
Name: Terry Brunning By: '

Title:  President Name: Clayton Long
™
Date: L///b/Z/ Title:  Contracts Specialist 3

Date: April 15, 2021

CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 2



State of Washington CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Contracts & Procurement Division

Department of Enterprise Services
P.O. Box 41411 Contract No.: | 06319

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Business Services Amendment No.: | 2
520 7t St West
Suite #1282 Effective Date: | February 3, 2023

Palmetto, FL 34220

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
STATEWIDE CONTRACT N0. 06319
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 06319 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Business Services, a Florida sole proprietorship company
(“Contractor”) and is dated as of February 3, 2023.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 06319 for
Household Appliances dated effective as of February 1, 2020 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract one time
a. Amendment 1 dated February 1, 2022 (Contract Extension)
C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NoOw THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. SUBCONTRACTORS. The following provision is added as a new section after Section 14 of the
Contract:

15. SUBCONTRACTORS.

a. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, in the
event Contractor elects to utilize subcontractors to perform this Contract, Contractor
shall: (a) incorporate Contractor’s responsibilities under this Contract into its
subcontracts; (b) be fully responsible for the performance of any such subcontractors
(regardless of tier) and ensure that subcontractors comply with each and every
Contractor obligation set forth in this Contract; (c) be the sole point of contact for

STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 1
(Rev. 2022-07-26)



Enterprise Services and any Purchasers regarding all contractual matters; (d) ensure
that such subcontractors are registered in WEBS; and (e) defend, indemnify, and hold
Enterprise Services and Purchasers harmless in case of negligence, other tortious
fault, or intentional misconduct by any such subcontractors (regardless of tier). Prior
to utilizing any subcontractor to perform this Contract, Contractor shall provide
written notice to Enterprise Services’ contract administrator. Such notice shall
confirm that the subcontractor is registered in WEBS and provide the necessary
information for Enterprise Services’ contract administrator to include such
subcontractor(s) in Washington’s Purchasing Contract Management System (PCMS).

b. REPORTING. If Contractor is required to report to Purchaser and/or Enterprise Services,
such report(s) will include subcontractor data, by subcontractor, for any data that
Contractor is required to report as well as a consolidated ‘rollup’ report combining
Contractor and subcontractor data.

C. SUBCONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS. Any Contractor representations or
certifications set forth in this Contract shall apply to subcontractors (at any tier) and
Contractor shall not utilize any subcontractors (at any tier) who cannot provide such
representations or certifications, excepting the certification to be registered with
Washington’s Statewide Payee Desk, unless Purchaser will pay such subcontractor
directly.

2. EXxHIBIT C—INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS. Exhibit C— Insurance Requirements of the Contract is hereby
amended by deleting the existing Exhibit C — Insurance Requirements in its entirety and inserting
the attached Exhibit C — Insurance Requirements (Dated February 3, 2023). As of the effective
date of this Amendment, any reference to Exhibit C — Insurance Requirements shall be deemed
to be a reference to the attached Exhibit C — Insurance Requirements (Dated February 3, 2023).

3. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 2
(Rev. 2022-07-26)



EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

BUSINESS SERVICES, STATE OF WASHINGTON
A FLORIDA SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP COMPANY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
Nk (\/ﬁm

By: Terry Brunning (Feb% 2023 13:31 EST) By:

Name: Terry Brunning Name: Nicholas loanna
Title:  President Title:  Procurement Supervisor
e, 02-02-2023 owe. 2/2/23
STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT No. 2 Page 3

(Rev. 2022-07-26)



Exhibit C

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
February 3, 2023

1. [INSURANCE OBLIGATION. During the Term of this Master Contract, Contractor obtain and maintain
in full force and effect, at Contractor’s sole expense, the following insurance coverages:

a. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. Commercial General Liability Insurance (and, if
necessary, commercial umbrella liability insurance) covering Bodily Injury and Property
Damage on an ‘occurrence form’ in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate. This coverage shall include Contractual
Liability insurance for the indemnity provided under this Master Contract.

b. COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE. “Symbol 1” Commercial Automobile Liability
coverage (and, if necessary, commercial umbrella liability insurance) including coverage
for all owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles. The combined single limit per occurrence
shall not be less than $1,000,000.

c. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE & EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY (STOP GAP). Contractor shall
comply with applicable Workers’” Compensation or Industrial Accident Insurance
providing benefits as required by law. Employer’s or Stop-Gap Liability insurance (and, if
necessary, commercial umbrella liability insurance) with limits not less than $1,000,000
each accident for bodily injury by accident, $1,000,000 each employee for bodily injury by
disease, and $1,000,000 bodily injury by disease policy limit.

The limits of all insurance required to be provided by Contractor shall be no less than the

minimum amounts specified. Coverage in the amounts of these minimum limits, however, shall
not be construed to relieve Contractor from liability in excess of such limits.

A cross-liability clause or separation of insured condition shall be included in all general liability,
professional liability, pollution, and errors and omissions policies required by this Master
Contract.

All policies must evidence completed operations coverage for a period of no less than one (1)
year after the expiration date of the contract. Certificates must have a specific completed
operations endorsement.

2. INSURANCE CARRIER RATING. Coverages provided by the Contractor must be underwritten by an
insurance company deemed acceptable to the State of Washington’s Office of Risk Management.
Insurance coverage shall be provided by companies authorized to do business within the State of
Washington and rated A- Class VII or better in the most recently published edition of Best’s
Insurance Rating. Enterprise Services reserves the right to reject all or any insurance carrier(s)
with an unacceptable financial rating.

3. ADDITIONAL INSURED. Exceptfor Works’ Compensation, Professional Liability, Personal Automobile
Liability, and Pollution Liability Insurance, all required insurance shall include the State of
Washington and all authorized Purchasers (and their agents, officers, and employees) as an

STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 4
(Rev. 2022-07-26)



Additional Insureds evidenced by copy of the Additional Insured Endorsement attached to the
Certificate of Insurance on such insurance policies.

4. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE. Upon request by Enterprise Services, Contractor shall furnish to
Enterprise Services, as evidence of the insurance coverage required by this Master Contract, a
certificate of insurance satisfactory to Enterprise Services that insurance, in the above-stated
kinds and minimum amounts, has been secured. A renewal certificate shall be delivered to
Enterprise Services no less than ten (10) days prior to coverage expiration. Failure to provide
proof of insurance, as required, will result in contract cancellation. All policies and certificates of
insurance shall include the Master Contract number stated on the cover of this Master Contract.

5. PRIMARY COVERAGE. Contractor’s insurance shall apply as primary and shall not seek contribution
from any insurance or self-insurance maintained by, or provided to, the additional insureds listed
above including, at a minimum, the State of Washington and/or any Purchaser. All insurance or
self-insurance of the State of Washington and/or Purchasers shall be excess of any insurance
provided by Contractor or subcontractors.

6. SUBCONTRACTORS. Contractor shall include all subcontractors as insureds under all required
insurance policies or shall furnish separate Certificates of Insurance and endorsements for each
subcontractor. Each subcontractor must comply fully with all insurance requirements stated
herein. Failure of any subcontractor to comply with insurance requirements does not limit
Contractor’s liability or responsibility.

7. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. Contractor waives all rights of subrogation against the State of
Washington and any Purchaser for the recovery of damages to the extent such damages are or
would be covered by the insurance specified herein.

8. NOTICE OF CHANGE OR CANCELLATION. There shall be no cancellation, material change, exhaustion of
aggregate limits, or intent not to renew insurance coverage, either in whole or in part, without at
least sixty (60) days prior written Legal Notice by Contractor to Enterprise Services. Failure to
provide such notice, as required, shall constitute default by Contractor. Any such written notice
shall include the Master Contract number stated on the cover of this Master Contract.

STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 5
(Rev. 2022-07-26)



State of Washington
Contracts & Procurement Division CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Department of Enterprise Services
P.0.Box 41411

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Contract No.: | 06319

Business Services Amendment No.: | 3
520 7t St. West

Suite #1282
Palmetto, FL 34220

Effective Date: | October 1, 2024

THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
CoNTRACT No. 06319
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 06319 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”) and Business Services, a Florida sole proprietorship
(“Contractor”) and is dated as of October 1, 2024.

RECITALS

A. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that
certain Contract No. 06319 dated effective as of February 1, 2020 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:

(1) By instrument titled First Amendment to Contract (dated February 1,
2022) to extend the contract term to January 31, 2026; and

(2) Byinstrument titled Second Amendment to Contract (dated February
3, 2023) to add a new section 15 (Subcontractors) and to delete and
replace in its entirety Exhibit C (Insurance Requirements) to the
contract.

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract to include a ‘pay equality provision’ as
required by the Washington State Legislature. See LAwS oF 2023, ch. 475, § 919(4).

D. The Parties further desire to amend the Contract to include a ‘nondiscrimination
provision’ as required by the Washington State Legislature. See LAws OF 2023, ch. 468
[codified at RCW 39.26.245(3) and RCW 49.60.530].

E. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 1
(Rev. 2024-08-15)



1. Pay EQUALITY. Pay Equality of the Contract is hereby amended by deleting the existing subsection
4.4 Pay Equality in its entirety and replacing it with the following provision:

4.4_

WASHINGTON STATE PAY EQUALITY FOR ‘SIMILARLY EMPLOYED’ INDIVIDUALS. Contractor
represents and warrants that, among Contractor’s employees, ‘similarly
employed’ individuals are compensated as equals. For purposes of this provision,
employees are similarly employed if the individuals work for the same employer,
the performance of the job requires comparable skill, effort, and responsibility,
and the jobs are performed under similar working conditions. Job titles alone are
not determinative of whether employees are similarly employed. Contractor may
allow differentials in compensation for Contractor’s workers based in good faith
on any of the following: a seniority system; a merit system; a system that
measures earnings by quantity or quality of production; a bona fide job-related
factor or factors; or a bona fide regional difference in compensation levels. A
bona fide job-related factor or factors may include, but is not limited to,
education, training, or experience that is: consistent with business necessity; not
based on or derived from a gender-based differential; and accounts for the entire
differential. A bona fide regional difference in compensation level must be
consistent with business necessity; not based on or derived from a gender-based
differential; and account for the entire differential. Notwithstanding any
provision to the contrary, upon breach of warranty and Contractor’s failure to
provide satisfactory evidence of compliance within thirty (30) days, Enterprise
Services may suspend or terminate this Contract and any Purchaser hereunder
similarly may suspend or terminate its use of the Contract and/or any agreement
entered into pursuant to this Contract.

2. NONDISCRIMINATION. The following provision is added to the end of section 14 (General Provisions)
as a new subsection:

14.24  NONDISCRIMINATION.

(a) Nondiscrimination Requirement. During the term of this
Contract, beginning as of the effective date of this Amendment,
Contractor, including any subcontractor, shall not discriminate
on the bases enumerated at RCW 49.60.530(3). In addition,
Contractor, including any subcontractor, shall give written notice
of this nondiscrimination requirement to any labor organizations
with which Contractor, or subcontractor, has a collective
bargaining or other agreement.

(b) Obligation to Cooperate. Contractor, including any
subcontractor, shall cooperate and comply with any Washington
state agency investigation regarding any allegation that
Contractor, including any subcontractor, has engaged in
discrimination prohibited by this Contract pursuant to
RCW 49.60.530(3).

(c) Default. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary,
Enterprise Services may suspend Contractor, including any
subcontractor, upon notice of a failure to participate and
cooperate with any state agency investigation into alleged

CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 3

(Rev. 2024-08-15)

Page 2



discrimination prohibited by this Contract, pursuant to
RCW 49.60.530(3). Any such suspension will remain in place until
Enterprise Services receives notification that Contractor,
including any subcontractor, is cooperating with the investigating
state agency. In the event Contractor, or subcontractor, is
determined to have engaged in discrimination identified at
RCW 49.60.530(3), Enterprise Services may terminate this
Contract in whole or in part, and Contractor, subcontractor, or
both, may be referred for debarment as provided in
RCW 39.26.200. Contractor or subcontractor may be given a
reasonable time in which to cure this noncompliance, including
implementing conditions consistent with any court-ordered
injunctive relief or settlement agreement.

(d) Remedies for Breach. Notwithstanding any provision to the
contrary, in the event of Contract termination or suspension for
engaging in discrimination, Contractor, subcontractor, or both,
shall be liable for contract damages as authorized by law
including, but not limited to, any cost difference between the
original Contract and the replacement or cover contract and all
administrative costs directly related to the replacement contract,
which damages are distinct from any penalties imposed under
Chapter 49.60, RCW. Enterprise Services and/or Purchasers shall
have the right to deduct from any monies due to Contractor or
subcontractor, or that thereafter become due, an amount for
damages Contractor or subcontractor will owe Enterprise
Services and/or Purchasers for default under this provision.

3. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

4, INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any other
ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument
which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different

CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 3
(Rev. 2024-08-15)



times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto
execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

BUSINESS SERVICES, STATE OF WASHINGTON

A FLORIDA SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP COMPANY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: e By: ek cfeanna

Name: Terry Brunning Name: Nicholas loanna

Title: President Title:  Procurement Supervisor

Date: 09/10/2024 Date: 09/10/2024

CONTRACT NO. 06319 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 4

(Rev. 2024-08-15)



